♦ Unless the standard requires otherwise, all investment property is measured using the fair value model in the statement of financial
position;

♦ Any gain or loss arising from a change in the fair value of investment property is presented as a separate line item in the consolidated
income statement, within operating income.

Such assets measured at fair value are no longer depreciated or impaired.

The impact of this change in policy on the Group’s consolidated equity as of January 1, 2020 amounted to €1,496.2 million. The removal of
the depreciation and impairment charges recognised in respect of investment property, the recognition of the change in the fair value of the
property assets and adjustments to gains or losses on disposals led to an increase in the Group’s consolidated net profit for the financial year
2020 of €169.6 million (i.e. €4.52 per share).
The effects of applying the fair value model for the measurement of investment property in the 2020 consolidated financial statements are
set out in the tables below:

ICADE SANTÉ * CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS * 9

Consolidated income statement: reconciliation of previously reported to restated figures

(in millions of euros)
12/31/2020

Restated Adjustments 12/31/2020
Reported

EBITDA  263.5 -  263.5
Depreciation charges net of government investment grants -  118.4 (118.4)
Charges and reversals related to impairment of tangible, financial and other current assets -  3.1 (3.1)
Change in fair value of the property portfolio  47.9  47.9 -
Profit/(loss) from acquisitions (0.2) - (0.2)
Profit/(loss) on asset disposals  0.2  0.2  0.0

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)   311.5  169.6  141.9

FINANCE INCOME/(EXPENSE) (58.9) - (58.9)
Tax expense (2.9) - (2.9)

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations  249.6  169.6  80.0

NET PROFIT/(LOSS)  249.6  169.6  80.1
Including net profit/(loss) attributable to the Group  249.6  169.6  80.1

  - Including continuing operations  249.6  169.5  80.1

Basic earnings per share attributable to the Group (in €) €6.65 €4.52 €2.13

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income: reconciliation of previously reported to restated figures

(in millions of euros)
12/31/2020

Restated Adjustments
12/31/2020

Reported
NET PROFIT/(LOSS)  249.6  169.6  80.0
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   240.1  169.6  70.5
  - Attributable to the Group  240.1  169.6  70.5

Consolidated statement of financial position: reconciliation of previously reported to restated figures

ASSETS 12/31/2020

Restated Adjustments 12/31/2020
Reported

 01/01/2020
Restated Adjustments 01/01/2020

Reported (in millions of euros)
Net investment property 5,206.1 1,666.6 3,539.5  4,984.2 1,497.2 3,487.0
Other non-current assets  1.2   1.2   1.3 (0.0)  1.3
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 5,207.3 1,666.6 3,540.7  4,985.5 1,497.2 3,488.3
CURRENT ASSETS  493.3 (0.8)  494.2   442.6 (1.0)  443.6
TOTAL ASSETS 5,700.6 1,665.7 4,034.9  5,428.1 1,496.2 3,932.0

LIABILITIES 12/31/2020
Restated Adjustments 12/31/2020

Reported
 01/01/2020

Restated Adjustments 01/01/2020
Reported (in millions of euros)

Equity attributable to the Group 3,300.8 1,665.7 1,635.1  3,223.3 1,496.2 1,727.2
EQUITY 3,300.8 1,665.7 1,635.1  3,223.3 1,496.2 1,727.2
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,223.2 - 2,223.2  2,044.7 - 2,044.7
CURRENT LIABILITIES 176.5 -  176.5  160.2 -  160.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,700.6 1,665.7 4,034.9  5,428.1 1,496.2 3,932.0

ICADE SANTÉ * CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS * 10

Consolidated cash flow statement: reconciliation of previously reported to restated figures

(in millions of euros) 2020 Restated Adjustments 2020 Reported

I) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit/(loss) 249.6  169.7  80.0
Net depreciation and provision charges 0.2 (121.6)  121.8
Change in fair value of investment property  (47.9) (47.9) -
Unrealised gains and losses due to changes in fair value (0.8) - (0.8)
Other non-cash income and expenses 1.3 -  1.3
Capital gains or losses on asset disposals (0.2) (0.2) (0.0)
Cash flow from operating activities after cost of net financial liabilities and tax 202.2 (0.0)  202.2
Cash flow from operating activities before cost of net financial liabilities and tax 235.3 (0.0)  235.3
Interest paid (34.4) - (34.4)
Tax paid (19.1) - (19.1)
Change in working capital requirement related to operating activities (5.5) - (5.5)
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  176.3  0.0  176.3

II) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (153.1) - (153.1)

III) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 20.3 -  20.3
NET CHANGE IN CASH (I) + (II) + (III) 43.6 (0.0)  43.6
OPENING NET CASH 427.3 -  427.3
CLOSING NET CASH 470.8 -  470.8

The impact of the change in accounting policy on the changes in consolidated equity as of January 1 and December 31, 2020 is presented
directly in the related primary financial statement.

Standards, amendments and interpretations

1.2.2 Mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations which became effective for annual periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2021

♦ Amendments to IAS 39, IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 – Interest Rate Benchmark (IBOR) Reform – Phase 2
On September 26, 2019, the IASB published amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7 and IAS 39 with respect to the reform of interest rate benchmarks,

[…]

Main valuation assumptions for investment property

Given the limited availability of public data, the complexity of property valuations and the fact that property valuers use the Group’s
confidential occupancy statuses for their valuations, the Group considered Level 3, within the meaning of IFRS 13 (see note 1.3.1), to be the
classification best suited to its assets. In addition, unobservable inputs such as rental growth rate assumptions and capitalisation rates are
used by the property valuers to determine the fair values of the Group’s assets.

Asset types*
Methods generally used

Rates for discounting
cash flows (DCF)

Exit yields
(DCF)

Market yields (income
capitalisation)

Paris region Capitalisation and DCF 4.5% - 6.2% 4.5% - 5.9% 4.2% - 5.5%
France outside the Paris region Capitalisation and DCF 4.7% - 9.2% 4.4% - 8.8% 4.2% - 8.5%

* As the assets acquired in late December in Portugal have not been valued by independent property valuers, they have not been included in this analysis

Sensitivity of the fair value of property assets
The impact of changes in yields on the fair value of property assets is presented in the table below:

 Yield (a)

 +50 bps -50 bps
(in millions of euros) 2021 2020 2021 2020
FRANCE HEALTHCARE
Paris region  (77.3) (60.4) 95.7 73.1
France outside the Paris region (445.8) (384.3) 545.4 465.5
TOTAL FRANCE HEALTHCARE (523.1) (444.7) 641.1 538.6
PORTUGAL HEALTHCARE  (18.6) - 22.7 -
TOTAL ICADE SANTÉ GROUP (541.7) (444.7) 663.8 538.6

(a) Yield on the operating property portfolio, including duties.

5.3. Change in fair value of investment property

The change in fair value of investment property for the financial years 2021 and 2020 as restated broke down as follows:

(in millions of euros)  2021 2020 Restated (a)

Icade Santé Group   253.9  47.9
CHANGES IN VALUE RECOGNISED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT   253.9  47.9
Other (b)  (0.2) (0.2)

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY  5.1  253.7  47.7

(a) As a result of the retrospective application of the fair value model for the measurement of investment property (IAS 40), the financial statements have
been restated for comparative purposes. The impact of these restatements is set out in note 1.2.

(b) Relates to the straight-lining of assets and liabilities relating to investment property.

The change in fair value of investment property mainly resulted from yield compression in the Icade Santé Group’s target markets. This
positive change reflects investor appetite for the healthcare asset class, both in France and elsewhere in Europe, resulting in lower yields and